
CHAPTER 30
SENATE BILL No. 115

AN ACT concerning social and rehabilitation services; relating to investigation of reports of
abuse, neglect or exploitation; amending K.S.A. 2004 Supp. 39-1433 and repealing the
existing section.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Kansas:
Section 1. K.S.A. 2004 Supp. 39-1433 is hereby amended to read as

follows: 39-1433. (a) The department of social and rehabilitation services
upon receiving a report that an adult is being, or has been abused, ne-
glected, or exploited or is in need of protective services, shall:

(1) When a criminal act has occurred or has appeared to have oc-
curred, immediately notify, in writing, the appropriate law enforcement
agency;

(2) make a personal visit with the involved adult:
(A) Within 24 hours when the information from the reporter indi-

cates imminent danger to the health or welfare of the involved adult;
(B) within three working days for all reports of suspected abuse, when

the information from the reporter indicates no imminent danger;
(C) within five working days for all reports of neglect or exploitation

when the information from the reporter indicates no imminent danger.
(3) Complete, within 30 working days of receiving a report, a thor-

ough investigation and evaluation to determine the situation relative to
the condition of the involved adult and what action and services, if any,
are required. The evaluation shall include, but not be limited to, consul-
tation with those individuals having knowledge of the facts of the partic-
ular case. If conducting the investigation within 30 working days would
interfere with an ongoing criminal investigation, the time period for the
investigation shall be extended, but the investigation and evaluation shall
be completed within 90 working days. If a finding is made prior to the
conclusion of the criminal investigation, the investigation and evaluation
may be reopened and a new finding made based on any additional evi-
dence provided as a result of the criminal investigation. If the alleged
perpetrator is licensed, registered or otherwise regulated by a state
agency, such state agency also shall be notified upon completion of the
investigation or sooner if such notification does not compromise the in-
vestigation.

(4) Prepare, upon completion of the investigation of each case, a writ-
ten assessment which shall include an analysis of whether there is or has
been abuse, neglect or exploitation, recommended action, a determina-
tion of whether protective services are needed, and any follow-up.

(b) The secretary of social and rehabilitation services shall forward
any finding of abuse, neglect or exploitation alleged to have been com-
mitted by a provider of services licensed, registered or otherwise author-
ized to provide services in this state to the appropriate state authority
which regulates such provider. The appropriate state regulatory authority
may consider the finding in any disciplinary action taken with respect to
the provider of services under the jurisdiction of such authority.

(c) The department of social and rehabilitation services shall inform
the complainant, upon request of the complainant, that an investigation
has been made and if the allegations of abuse, neglect or exploitation have
been substantiated, that corrective measures will be taken, upon comple-
tion of the investigation or sooner, if such measures do not jeopardize
the investigation.

(d) The department of social and rehabilitation services may inform
the chief administrative officer of community facilities licensed pursuant
to K.S.A. 75-3307b and amendments thereto of confirmed findings of
resident abuse, neglect or exploitation.

Sec. 2. K.S.A. 2004 Supp. 39-1433 is hereby repealed.
Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its

publication in the statute book.

Approved March 28, 2005.


